
EXECUTIVE DECISION DOCUMENT 

GE~\MA~AGERAPPROVAL: 4 S.f/.f-- zo,9 
jllµf~. ~ ... 

GENERAL MANAGER ACTION REQ'D: 

DATE: 8/30/2019 BOARD INITIATED ITEM: No 

Originator/Prepared by: Shana Dines Controller/Treasurer District Secretary BARC 

Dep~ 

Signature/Date: 'f /J/ I' 
[ l 

Approval of Increases to Pension Contributions and Wage Offsets 

PURPOSE: 
To ratify two side letters of agreement between the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit 
District ("District"), the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees 
Local 3993 ("AFSCME"), the Amalgamated Transportation Union Local 1555 ("ATU"), and 
the Service Employees International Union Local 1021 ("SEIU") (AFSCME, ATU, and 
SEIU will be collectively referred to as "the Unions" and the District and the Unions will be 
hereinafter referred to as "the Parties") representing both core BART and eBART employees 
which are revising contract language on retirement plans, and increasing pension 
contributions and wages. 

Additionally, to approve the attached resolutions to increase pension contributions for non­
represented employees for CalPERS, and a motion to implement same offset for Board 
Appointed Officers as applied to all other employees stated above. 

DISCUSSION: 
The District has been working with the Unions on resolving multiple disputed issues related 
to Public Employee Pension Reform Act ("PEPRA") employee status and benefits, as well 
as looking at the employee pension contributions for all employees, both Classic and 
PEPRA, as required by the 2016 contract extension agreements. The parties reached an 
agreement, which is consistent with terms agreed to in previous negotiations, to increase 
employee pension contributions by eliminating the Employer Paid Member Contribution 
.("EPMC") for Classic employees and incorporating an additional pension cost share for all 
employees, with corresponding wage offsets. This agreement resolved disputes with greater 
potential liability and settled a major issue prior to commencing contract negotiations in 
2021, moving towards more collaborative labor-management relations at the District. The 



Approval oflncreases to Pension Contributions and Wage Offsets (cont.) 

Unions have ratified these agreements. 

The General Manager has decided to extend the same pension contribution terms agreed to 
by the represented employees to the non-represented employees with the same 
corresponding wage offset as was negotiated with the Unions. The General Manager does 
not have the authority to implement pension or salary changes for the Board Appointed 
Officers ("BAOs"). For consistency, it is staffs recommendation that the Board extend the 
same terms to the BAOs. For the elimination of the EPMC, the California Public Employees 
Retirement System ("CalPERS") requires a resolution for all groups. For the additional 
pension cost share, CalPERS requires a separate resolution for the non-represented 
,employees and BAOs (a requirement which is satisfied by the side letters for the represented 
employees). 

California Government Code 7507 requires that adoption of a retirement benefit change 
occur no less than two weeks after the actuarial impact upon future annual costs is made 
public at a public meeting. At the August 22, 2019 Board meeting, the actuarial impact upon 
future annual costs of the change to pension contributions was publicly disclosed in 
compliance with this requirement. 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 
The Side Letters were agreed to as part of a larger settlement agreement, which upon 
ratification of the Side Letters by the Parties, will resolve all issues related to PEP RA and 
pension contributions. With each 1 % pension contribution increase by the employees, the 
employees will receive a 0.7214% wage increase, consistent with terms agreed to by the 
Parties in the past to eliminate this benefit. This settlement agreement dismisses multiple 
claims with significant potential costs. The cost of the Side Letters is approximately $2.3 
million in FY 20 (0.67% of projected payroll), and $2.8 million in FY 21 (0.81 % of projected 
payroll). The cost of the resolutions regarding non-represented employees and BAOs is 
approximately $670,000 in FY 20 (0.69% of projected payroll), and $776,000 in FY 21 
(0.78% of projected payroll). 

ALTERNATIVES: 
Reject the Side Letters. If the Board does not approve the Side Letters, the Parties would 
need to move the issues to a separate arbitration process, which could result in much greater 
liabilities. In addition, it could jeopardize the relationships between the District and the 
Unions leading up to 2021 negotiations. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Adoption of the following motions: 

MOTION: 
The Board approves the following motions: 



Approval oflncreases to Pension Contributions and Wage Offsets (cont.) 

1. To authorize the General Manager to execute two side letters of agreement, including 
(1) Side Letter of Agreement AFSCME/SL19-0l, ATU/SL 19-01, SEIU/SL 19-01 
between the District, AFSCME, ATU, and SEIU, and (2) Side Letter of Agreement 
AFSCME (eBART)/SL19-0l, ATU (eBART)/SL 19-01, SEIU (eBART)/SL 19-01 
between the District, AFSCME representing eBART, ATU representing eBART, and 
SEIU representing eBART, both of which are revising contract language on retirement 
plans, and increasing pension contributions and wages. 

2. To adjust the wages and pension contributions for the General Manager, General 
Counsel, Controller-Treasurer, District Secretary, Independent Police Auditor and 
Inspector General in the same manner and on the same schedule as described in Side 
Letter of Agreement 19-01. 

3. To adopt the attached "Resolution for Employer Paid Member Contributions" for 
ATU, SEIU, AFSCME, and non-represented employees and authorize the Board 
President to sign the resolutions on behalf of the Board. 

4. To adopt the attached resolution regarding pension cost sharing for non-represented 
employees. 

\ 



c·-~J-/lt ,-4 . 

1<-t:lZ"" 
~w~~~SIDE LETTER OF AGREEMENT 

W',6 AFSCME/SL 19-01 

A TU/SLI 9-01 

SEID/SL 19-01 

Upon signing by the parties, this letter shall constitute a Side Letter of Agreement between 

the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District ("District"), the American Federation of State, 

County, and Municipal Employees Local 3993 ("AFSCME"), the Amalgamated Transit Union 

Local 1555 ("ATU"), and the Service Employees International Union Local 1021 

("SEIU")(AFSCME, ATU, and SEIU will be collectively referred to as "the Unions" and the 

District and the Unions will be hereinafter referred to as "the Parties") regarding the contract 

language on Retirement Benefits. 

The following provisions of the respective contracts shall, effective following ratification 

of this Side Letter, be modified as follows: 

A TU/SEID Article 6.0 Retirement Benefits 

The Parties agree that no later than thirty (30) days following a final ruling in State of California 

v DOL, the Parties shall commence bargaining regarding the provisions of Sections 6 .1 and 6 .2 of 

the SEIU/,A.TU Labor Agreement and any other applicable contract provision related to pension 

contributions. 

After January 1, 2018 and upon request of any party, the parties agree to bifurcate the issues 

reflected in pending pension related grievances and endeavor to reach agreement related to 

employee pension contributions. 

The Parties agree that any resolution shall be cost neutral to all parties. The negotiations shall not 

result in an increase in the employer paid member contribution as described in Section 6.2. l\ny 

agreement described above shall immediately toll the District's prospective liability 1.vith respect 

to the dispute over employee contributions reflected in the grit¥1ances. All bargaining shall be 

conducted based upon the District's obligations under State and Federal law. 

In the event that the Parties are unable to reach agreement vlithin six (6) months of the 

commencement of bargaining, unresolved issues shall be put to interest arbitration for a final and 

binding decision. . 

Nothing in this Agreement is intended to modify or compromise the position of any party to this 

Agreement in relation to the pending litigation on refereneed above. 

ATU/SEIU Section 6.1 Public Employees' Retirement System 

The District shall amend its contract with the Public Employee's Retirement Systems (PERS) to 

provide the tv,ro percent (2%) at 55 retirement option for miscellaneous members in the bargaining 

DISTRICT COUNTER PROPOSAL - 6/ 18/19 - 5 :30 p.m. 1 of7 



unit. This change shall become effective A.ugust 31, 1992 or as soon. thereafter as practicable. The 

District will take all reason.able steps n.ecessary to implemen.t this amen.dmen.t so that it can be 

effective on. .A.ugust 31, 1992 or as soon thereafter as practicable. EJrnept for this change, the 

District shall con.tinue its present participation in PERS for miscellaneous members at eKisting 

level& 

To partially offset the cost of this ne'.v benefit, effective September 1, 1991 the District shall retain 

its contribution. of on.e point shE hundred t>.venty seven percen.t (1.627%) of payroll to the District's 

Mon.ey Purchase Pension. Plan on behalf of members in the bargaining unit. The retention of the 

1.627% contribution shall remain in effect to and including June 30, 2011. Bargain.ing unit 
employees shall reimburse the District through deduetion.s from retroactive pay or from payroll 

deductions for the 1.627% contributions to the Mon.ey Purchase Pension Plan. made on their behalf 

for the months of July and August 1991. 

The Union shall approve all changes an.d e1rncute all documents including, without limitation, 

documents relating to the PERS contract and the Money Purchase Pen.sion. Plan. necessary to 

implement the 2% at 55 retirement benefit, and the change in the District's Money Purchase 

Pen.sion Plan con.tribution. rate. 

The District shall provide the two percent (2%) at age 5 5 retirement plan formula for miscellaneous 

bargaining unit members determined by CalPERS rules to be classic members. The District shall 

provide a two percent (2%) at age 62 retirement plan formula,.as mandated by PEPRA, for all 

miscellaneous bargaining unit members determined by CalPERS rules to be PEPRA members. 

ATU/SEIU Section 6.2 PERS Pick Up Pension Contributions 

Effective no later than sixty (60) days following ratification of this Agreement employees shall 

con.tribute one half percent (.5%) of base pay tov1ards the Employee's Con.tribution to the Public 

Employees' Retirement System (PERS) and the District shall discon.tinue that contribution. On 

January 1, 2014, employees shall contribute and the District shall discontin.ue the payrnen.t of an 

additional one half percen.t (.5%) of base pay tovrards the PERS Employee's Contribution. 

Effective January 1 of each successh·e year· of this Agreement, employees shall contribute an. 

additional one percen.t (1%) of base.pay and the District shall discon.tinue the payment of one 

percen.t each year up to a maximum of four percen.t.(4%). PERS Employee Contributions shall be 

made on the basis of PERSable ineome earned during each pay period during the time periods 

described above. 

For each one halfpercen.t (.5%) of base pay that employees contribute to PERS, the District shall, 

at the same time, in.crease the base wage rates by 0.3607% and for each one percent (1%) the 

District shall, at the same time, increase the base ·.vage rates by 0.7214%. 

DISTRICT COUNTER PROPOSAL'- 6/18/19- 5:30 p.m. 2 of7 



The District shall continue to pick up the remainder of employees' contributions to PERS. During 
the life of this Agreement, earnings may accrue to the District by reason of a reduction of the 

District's contribution to PERS. 

The parties recogniz;e that it may be contended that some of these payments v1ere unlav,rful and 

that they could not have been made in the absence ofan amendment to the District's contract v.rith 

PERS and recogniz;e further that BART has not sought such an amendment. 

Should the District be required to reimburse PERS for back contributions related to these 

payments, BART's pick up of employee PERS contributions will cease until an amount equivalent 

to the amount required to be reimbursed to PERS has been placed by BART in an escrow account 

pending mutual agreement by the parties as to alternative benefit(s). Such benefit(s) shall not 
increase BART' s aggregate direct or indirect payroll cost above the amount it would othenvise 

have incurred by continuation of the PERS pick up program. 

Effective no later than the first full pay period following sixty ( 60) days after ratification of this 

Agreement and retroactive to July 1, 2019, all miscellaneous classic bargaining unit employees 

shall contribute six percent (6%) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all miscellaneous PEPRA 

bargaining unit employees shall continue to contribute fifty percent (50%) of the normal cost as 

determined by CalPERS, which is seven percent (7%) effective July 1, 2019. Effective no later 

than the first full pay period following sixty (60) days after ratification, all miscellaneous 

bargaining unit employees shall receive a 1.4428% base pay increase retroactive to July 1, 2019. 

Effective the first full pay period after January 1, 2020, all classic miscellaneous bargaining unit 

members shall contribute seven percent (7%) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all PEPRA 
bargaining unit employees shall continue to contribute seven percent (7%) of pensionable 
income to CalPERS and all miscellaneous bargaining unit employees shall receive an additional 

0.7214% base pay increase. 

Effective the first full pay period after July 1, 2020, all miscellaneous bargaining unit members 

shall contribute eight percent (8%) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all miscellaneous 

bargaining unit employees shall receive an additional 0.7214% base pay increase. 

Thereafter, if fifty percent (50%) of the normal cost exceeds eight percent (8%), the PEPRA 

employees shall continue to contribute fifty percent (50%) of the normal cost as determined by 

CalPERS. It is understood that under PEPRA, bargaining unit employees subject to PEPRA may 

be required to contribute over eight percent (8%) of pay to pension in certain years. 

To the extent permitted by law, the District agrees that should the current rate of statutory classic 

employee contribution~ to CalPERS increase beyond eight percent (8%) during the term of this 

Collective Bargaining Agreement, the District shall include such rate increase in the affected 

employer pick up on behalf of bargaining unit members determined by CalPERS rules to be classic 

members due subsequent to the rate increase. The parties agree that any additional cost to the 

DISTRICT COUNTER PROPOSAL - 6/18/19 - 5:30 p.m. 3 of 7 



District resulting from any increase in the percentage level of employee contributions occurring 

after November 1979 shall be borne by the District until the expiration of this agreement. 

Each employee is solely and personally responsible for any federal, state or local tax liability of 

the employee that may arise out of receipt of said pick up by the District or any penalty that may 

be imposed therefore. 

AFSCME Section 5.1 Reimbursement of Employees' PERS Contribution Pension Contributions 

Effective no later than sixty (60) days following ratification of this A.greement the employees shall 
contribute one half percent (.5%) of base pay t01.vards the Employee's Contribution to the Public 
Employees' R~rement System (PERS) and the District shall discontinue that contribution. On 
January 1, 2014, the District shall discontinue the payment ofan additional one half percent (.5%) 
of base pay tov,mds the Employee's PERS contribution. Effective January 1 of each successive 
year of this Agreement, employees shall contribute an additional one percent (1%) of base pay, 
and the District shall discontinue the payment of one percent ( 1 %) each year up to a mmdm.um of 
four percent (4%). Employee PERS Contributions shall be made on the basis of PERSa-ble income 
earned during the time periods described above. 

The District shall continue to pick up the remainder of employees' contributions to PERS. During 
the life of this Agreement, earnings may accrue to the District by reason of a reduction of the 
District's contribution to PERS. 

The District agrees that should the current rate of employee contribution to PERS increase during 
the term of this Collective Bargaining Agreement, the District shall include such rate increase in 
the affected pick up due to the subsequent rate increase. The parties agree that any additional cost 
to the District resulting from any inCfease in the percentage level of employee contributions 
occurring after November 1979 shall be borne by the District until the eKpiration of this 
A.greement. 

The parties recognize that it may be contended that some of these payments \Vere unlav.rful and 
that they could not have been made in the absence of an amendment to the District's contrast 1;,,rith 
PERS and recognize further that BART has riot sought such an amendment. 

Should the District be required to reimburse PERS for back contributions related to these 
payments, B,'\RT's pick up of employee PERS contributions v,rill cease until an amount equivalent 
to the amount required to be reimbursed to PERS has been placed by BART in an escrov,r account 
pending mutual agreement by the parties as to alternative benefit(s). Such benefit(s) shall not 
increase BART' s aggregate direct or indirect payroll cost above the amount it 1.vould otherwise 
have incurred by continuation of the PERS pick up program. 

Any PERS savings accrued by the District on or after July 1, 1989 remain the property of the 

District and shall not be shared \Vith employees. 

Effective no later than the first full pay period following sixty (60) days after ratification of this 

Agreement and retroactive to July 1, 2019, all miscellaneous classic bargaining unit employees 

shall contribute six percent (6%) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all miscellaneous PEP RA 

bargaining unit employees shall continue to contribute fifty percent (50%) of the normal cost as 

determined by CalPERS, which is seven percent (7%} effective July 1, 2019. Effective no later 

DISTRICT COUNTER PROPOSAL-6/18/19 - 5:30 p.m. 4of7 



than the first full pay period following sixty (60) days after ratification, all miscellaneous 

bargaining unit employees shall receive a 1.4428% base pay increase retroactive to July 1, 2019. 

Effective the first full pay period after January 1, 2020, all classic miscellaneous bargaining unit 

members shall contribute seven percent (7%) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all PEPRA 
bargaining unit employees shall continue to contribute seven percent (7%) of pensionable 
income to CalPERS and all miscellaneous bargaining unit employees shall receive an additional 

0.7214% base pay increase. 

Effective the first full pay period after July 1, 2020, all miscellaneous bargaining unit members 

shall contribute eight percent (8%) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all miscellaneous 

bargaining unit employees shall receive an additional 0.7214% base pay increase. 

Thereafter, if fifty percent (50%) of the normal cost exceeds eight percent (8%), the PEPRA 

employees shall continue to contribute fifty percent (50%) of the normal cost as determined by 

CalPERS. It is understood that under PEPRA, bargaining unit employees subject to PEPRA may 

be required to contribute over eight percent (8%) of pay to pension in certain years. 

To the extent permitted by law, the District agrees that should the current rate of statutory classic 

employee contribution~ to CalPERS increase beyond eight percent (8%) during the term of this 

Collective Bargaining A$reement, the District shall include such rate increase in the affected 

employer pick up on behalf of bargaining unit members determined by CalPERS rules to be classic 

members due subsequent to the rate increase. The parties agree that any additional cost to the 

District resulting from any increase in the percentage level of employee contributions occurring 

after November 1979 shall be borne by the District until the expiration of this agreement. 

Each employee is solely and personally responsible for any federal, state or local tax liability of 
the employee that may arise out of receipt of said pick up by the District or arty penalty that may 
be imposed therefore. 

Consistent with Sections 3.1 and 3.2, AFSCME pay bands shall also be adiusted by the 
amount of base pay increases as set forth herein. 

AFSCME Section 5.2 Retirement Benefits 

A.The District shall continue its present participation in the Public Employees' Retirement 
System (PERS) for miscellane0l:1s members at existing levels. 

The Parties agree that no later than thirty (30) days following a final ruling in State of 
California ,.,, DOL, the Parties shall commence bargaining regarding the provisions of Section 
5 .1 and any oilier applicable contract provision related to pension contributions. 

After January 1, 2018 and upon request of any party, the parties agree to bifurcate the issues 
reflected in pending pension related grievances and endeavar to reach agreement related to 
employee pension contributions. ' 

DISTRICT COUNTER PROPOSAL - 6/18/19 - 5:30 p.m. 5 of 7 



The Parties agree that any resolution shall be cost neutral to all parties. The negotiations shall 
not result in an increase in the employer paid member contribution as described in Section 5 .1. 
Any agreement described above shall immediately toll the District's prospective liability 1.vith 
respect to the dispute over employee eontributions reflected in the grievances. All bargaining 
shall be conducted based upon the District's obligations under State and Federal la\v. 

In the event that the Parties are unable to reach agreement within six (6) months of the 
commencement of bargaining,.unresolved issues shall be put to interest arbitration for a final 
and binding decision. 

Nothing in this Agreement is intended to modify or compromise the position of any party to 
this Agreement in relation to the pending litigation referenced above. 

A. The District shall provide the two percent (2%) at age 55 retirement plan formula for 

miscellaneous bargaining unit members determined by CalPERS rules to be classic members. 

The District shall provide a two percent (2%) at age 62 retirement plan formula, as mandated 

by PEPRA, for all miscellaneous bargaining unit members determined by CalPERS rule to be 

PEPRA members. 

B. Effective January 17, 1982, the District discontinued Employer paid additional contributions 
to PERS. Effective January 18, 1982, the District began contributions of one point six hundred 
twenty-seven thousandth's percent (1.627%) of payroll to the District's Money Purchase 
Pension Plan. 

C. The District shall continue to contract with the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) 
to provide the two percent (2%) at 55 retirement option. To partially offset the cost of the 2% 
at 55 retirement benefit, effective July 1, 1992, the District retained its contribution of one and 
six hundred twenty-seven thousandth's percent (1.627%) of payroll to the District's Money 
Purchase Pension Plan on behalf of members in the bargaining unit. The payment of these 
contributions during the term of the Agreement is subject to the terms of Section 5.5 MPPP 
and Section 6.2 PERS Medical. · 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

DISTRICT COUNTER PROPOSAL-6/18/19 - 5:30 p.tn. 6of7 



D. Additional PERS· Option. Upon execution of this Agreement, the District will pennit 
employees to purchase up to four ( 4) years of service credit for any continuous active military 
service prior to employment with BART pursuant to Government Code Sections 20930.3 and 
20930.33. The employees will bear all costs for this PERS option. · 

FOR THE DISTRICT FORSEIU 

Martin Gran J olm' .Arantes 
,/' 

ChiefLabor Relations Officer ,Jjresident, BART Chapter 

,U>PROVED AS TO FORM 

\&·")~ \; / . 

'\1 "'J ") ,, 

Vi:*i Nuetz-~-l 7~---·j~---
Office of the General Counsel 

{ 

Olivia Rocha 
President, Professional Chapter 

.FORATU 

, ,) 

Gena Alexander 
President, ATU Local 1555 

FORAFSCME 

/,,;:' /t,.Y 
--_,,.:;> ./ p,1 { / wf.,.< ,/ ,J 

Sal y;rlz ( 
President, AFSCME Local 3993 

DISTRICT COUNTER PROPOSAL-6/18/19- 5:30 p.m. 7 of7 



SIDE LETTER OF AGREEMENT 

AFSCME (eBART)/SL 19-01 
ATU(eBART) /SLI9-0l 

SEIU(eBART)/SL 19-0J 

Upon signing by the parties, this letter shall constitute a Side Letter of Agreement between 

the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District ("District"), the American Federation of State, 
County, and Municipal Employees Local 3993 ("AFSCME") representing eBART, the 

Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1555 ("ATU") representing eBART, and the Service 
Employees International Union Local 1021 (''SEIU"), representing eBART (AFSCME, ATU, and 

SEIU will be collectively referred to as ''the eBART.Unions" and the District and the eBART 

Unions will be hereinafter referred to as "the Parties") regarding the contract language on 
Retirement Benefits. 

The following provisions of the respective contracts shall, effective following ratification 

of this Side Letter, be modified as follows: 

ATU/SEIU 

10.a RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

The Pries agFee that ao later than thirty (30) days follO\viag a final ruling in SU'lte &jCali.femtia 
v. DOI:,, the Parties shall eamme-nee \1,arga:ifling rega:Fding tke · tlF0visions related te efflt)loyee 
ptmsioas, pension eefltributio'ns and aay other applieable eoBtraot provision. related to peasion. 
eentriaatieas~ 

.r\flef January I, 2018, ans l-l:fJOft reqHest of any party, the parties agree to bifureate the issaes 
refleetea i-a f!eading peasi0ft relates grie;fflees files hy the Utii~as prioF to the ~eeeutio-n of this 
b.g.reemeat B:BG endeavor to reaeh agreeflleftt relatos to employee f1easioa eeaifihatioas. ' 

The Parties agree that any resolmioa shall be east Heutfal to all parties. The negotiations shall aot 
result ia an inelease ia the employer paid memeer eoatri-butieas as speeifieEl in. tkis Agreement. 
A£>iY agreem.eBt Eles6fHJed IH)0".'e shall immediately toll the Distriet's prospeetive liability \Vtth 
respeet to the di.spate ov« employee eoaifihtltieas refleeted ia the grie7.r.ae.ees. AlH,argaiai:Bg shall 
be eol'ldueted based upoa the Distriet's obliga.tieas l:lllder state and federal law. 

1B the e¥ent that the Parties ftfe lHlB:ale to reaeh agFeem.ent within six (6) moaths of the 
eel'ftl'iieaeemee.t of bargaimng, HBresolved issees shall be put to interest arl,iifation fer a fiaal Elfl6. 
biadiBg tleeision.. · 

Netmng ia this :AgreemeBt is iatefttled to fflOdify or eom:prom.ise the position of any 13arty to this 
Agreement ia relatioa to the pee.di-ng litigation refereneed ahoy.•e. · 

IABORUNION 11958.1.1 



10.43 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM & PICK UP 

Distriet emf)leyees are emailed m the Publie Empleyees' Retirement System (PBRS).· Th~. 
Diskiet's 2013 2921 eelleetive hMga:iaiag agreem.eat vlith/ .. TU and SEIU for Distriet emple~es 
at eore BART, pro·Ades·that represented employees reeeive a benefit of tv.io pereeat (2%) at age 
55; and that employees eoatri-hHte fol;lf pereen.t (4%) of base pay tey.iards tlle peBsioo; aiid the 
Distriet "pieks lifl" the rem.aiader of the Employer Paid Member Coatributien te the eKteat that it 
tmeeeds follf JH~feeBt (4%) of base 13ay. 

For those employees employed l:J.y the Distfiet prior to Jamt.ary. l, 2013, the Distriet PfOviaes a 
pensioa oft\vo pereeat (2%) at 55. These emf)leyees eoakH>l:lte :fuut peteent (4%) of the reqwed 
employee eo:etrihlition. Employees fust employed after Jam:iary 1, 2013, are pre¥iaea a pensiOB 
henefit fermwa of t\vo pereeat (2%) at 62 SBd these same employees are required to eootribate 
fifty pereem (50%) ofHormal east to•Naffls the pension. 

Bmployee eoRkiootiaBS shall ae made OR all reportable 00ffif)et1Satioa as elefmea by CalPERS. 
Baell employee is solely aad pet'Soaally respoasible fe.r aa.y federal., smte er leeal ta-x liability of 
the employee that may arise out ofteeei}'t of saia "piek tifl" by tae Dimiet or aey f)tm.alty that may 
be imposea therefore. 

The Disttiet and the Usien have oogeiflg m~s ,egaraing the ehanges to the 11easioa aeHefit and 
tke ehaage ia employee e0Btriln1ti0ns reE}Hifea of Unioa represeated employees first em.played 
aftef Jamiaey 1, 2013. The Distriet assefts, witho1:1t limitation, that enrollmet1t into the Bf)propriate 
retifemea.t eJ)tifflis is hased OB the eJ..igieili-ty 1eqliirem.eB:ts set by CalPERS and reEfWee hy 
Califomia law. The Union objeets to the ehaages aesefil>ed abeve, aae a.ssem ·.vitheut limitation 
that the ekaages te the peasiot1 beaefit aBEl eoatfibutioa requirem.eRts, Bfl:d their implemee.tatioa 
are 1:H'lla•.vml. Both the Distriet and the Um.on l*]3f8SSey reserve theif rights fegardiH.g the legal ana 
eotmaetlffll rights, reE}Hiremeftts er restrietions oa peBSioa fofffilllae and eeatributioas. Nothing ia 
thls deseriptien shall be eOfl.stmeEl as a ·.yah•ef of eitheF the Diskiet's of Unioa's 13ositioa takea ia 
Bfl:Y peadiag peasioa ,elated litigatioa, aclm.ia.istmtive proeeeding, Bf grie,-.·anee, arui the paHies 
agree that i:t shall not be eited 01 refereneea ie. Bfl:Y pee.aiB.g peasioe. related litigatien. 

It is ~,pressly agreed aad anderstood that peflsion hee.efits Sfld eoatriblitions ma.y be sabjeet to 
ehaage as a res1:1lt of the final rt1liag in Stf:lle efCtllifornia v. DOL, Of follo1.viag aegotiation and/or 
iaterest ftf~itfation as Elesetibed iR SeetioR Hl.3 abo·.•e end that SlieR Sfl.tlftges, if aey, sha-l.l ~ly 
elftially to all employees repi=eseated by ATU ae.a SEIU at eore BART and eBAR.T. 

The District shall provide the two percent (2%) at age 55 retirement plan formula for miscellaneous 
bargaining unit members determined by CalPERS rules to be classic members. · The District shall 
provide a two percent (2%) at age 62 retirement plan formula, as mandated by PEPRA. for all 
miscellaneous bargaining unit members determined by CalPERS rules to be PEPRA members. 

Effective no later than the first full pay period following sixty (60) days after ratification of this 
Agreement and retroactive to Julv 1, 2019, all miscellaneous classic bargaining unit employees 
shall contribute six percent (6~) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all miscellaneous PEPRA 
bargaining unit employees shall continue to contribute fifty percent (50%) of the normal cost as 
determined by CalPERS, which is seven percent (7%) effective Jajy l, 2019. Effective no later 

IABORUNION 119581.1 



than the first full pay period· following sixty (60) days after ratification, all miscellaneous 
bargaining unit employees shall receive a 1.4428% base pay increase retroactive to July 1, 2019. 

Effective the first full pay period after January 1, 2020, all classic miscellaneous bargaining unit 
members shall contribute seven percent (7%) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all PEPRA 
bargaining unit employees shall continue to contribute seven ,percent (7%} of pensionable income 
to CalPERS and all miscellaneous bargaining unit employees shall receive an additional 0.7214% 
base pay increase. 

Effective the first full nay period after July 1, 2020. all miscellaneous bargaining unit members 
shall contribute eight percent (8%) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all miscellaneous 
bargaining unit employees shall receive an additional 0.7214% base p·ay increase. 

Thereafter. if fifty percent (50%) of the normal cost exceeds eight percent (8%), the PEPRA 
employees shall continue to contribute fifty percent (50%) of the normal cost as determined by 
CalPERS. It is understood that under PEPRA, bargaining unit empl.9_yees subject to PEPRA may 
be required to contribute over eight percent (8%) of pay to nension in certain years. 

To the extent permitted by law, the District agrees that should the current rate of statutory classic 
employee contributions to CalPERS increase beyond eight percent {8%) during the term of this 
Collective Bargaining Agreement. the. District shall include such rate increase in the affected 
emJ)loyer pick up on behalf of bargaining unit members determined by CalPERS rules to be classic; 
members. The parties agree that any additional cost to the District resulting from any increase in 
the percentage level of employee contributions occurring after November 1979 shall be borne by 
the District until the expiration of this agreement. 

Each emnloyee is solely and personally responsible for any federal. state or local tax liability of 
the employee that may arise out of receipt of said pick up by the District or anv genaltv that may 
be imposed therefore. 

AFSCME Section 10.4. Retirement Benefits 

RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

The Paraes agree that a0 later than thirty (30) days following a final raling iR Shilte e.fCemferniEl 
v. DOJ;, the Parties shall e0mm011ee bargami-ag Fegaraing the previsions related to employee 

· pensioos, pension eofttrihatioas and ftB:Y othef apf)lieable eoBkaet provision Felated te 1:3easien 
eenmbutioos. 

After JaB:aary 1, 2018, and Uf)Oft reff!i0st of any party, the parties agree to hifureate the isSHes 
Fefleeted ia peatliag 13ee:sioa felated gfi0"1anees filed by the Ullio.as prier to the exeeution of this 
f..:gR1emeB.t and eftdeavor to reaeh. agreemeftt related to em.13loyee pee:sion eontrihutions. The 
Parties agree that MY resolm:ion shall be cost aelttfal to all 19arties. The aegotiations shall Ret result 

LABORUNION 119581.1 



tBal'l iHel=ease iB the em.ploYef paid member eoatfi.lnttieas as speeified ia this Agreem.eat. Any 
agreement deserihed above shall immediately toll the Distriet's prospeetive liability withrespeet 
to the dispute o:r.,ref e~loyee eofitributioas refleeted in th.e griovaaees. All ha:rgaiahig shall be 
eoHEhieted based upoa the Distriet's obligat1ons Hnder state and fuderal law. 

la the e:"vest that the Parties are l:H'lW:lle to reaeh agreement vJi.thla. si* (6) months of the 
eemmeBeem:eat of ea:rgainiag, aMesohred issees shall be frat to iaterest flfbitfatioe. for a :fie.al and 
einding deeision. 

Nothing ia this AgreemeB.t is intended to moaify or eo~romise the positioa. of any party to this 
1A ... greemeat in Pelation to the penaie.g litigatioe. referenced above. 

10.M PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM & PICK UP 

9istriet employees 8:fO eBFOlleEI ia the Puelie Employees' Retiremeat System (PBRS). The 
Distf.i.et's 2913 2Q21 eolleetive hargeiniag agreemeat ·.vith AFSCMB for District employees at 
eere BA.RT, provides that represented employees reeeive a beaefit oftv,<o peooe~ (2%) at age 55; 
aaa that employees eoB.trihm:e fot:lf peooeBt (4%) ofbase pay to•Nfl.rds the pensieB; aBd the Distfiet 
"pieks up" th.e fem.aiBder of th.e Employer Paid Memeer Coatribation te tlie e3dent that it eJteeeds 
fem pefeer.t.t (4%) of hase pay. 

For these employees emple}'ea hy th.e Distriet prior to Jam.Jary 1, 2Ql3, the Distriet f)fOVides a 
pension oft\ .. ,<o pereeftt (2%) at 55. Those employees eoatfibme fot:lf pereent (4%) of the required 
em.pleyee eoatri-1:n-Etieft. Employees fiFst employed. aftef Ja:aaary 1, 2013, Me pre-vided a pefl&ioB 
beBefit mmmla of two pereeBt (2%) at 62 · 8:ftd those same employees flfe required te eontribute 
fifty f)&reer.t.t (50%) of aol'ffial eest to•.·,'ffl'as the pensieB.. 

Employee eontrilmtioas shall be made ea all reportable eompeB.sation as aefiBOEi hy CalPBRS. 
Baek employee is selely aftd persoaally respoasible fer any fudefal, state or loeal tan liability ef 
the el'l'l:f'loyee th.e.t may arise em of reeeipt of saiEi "piek ui," by th.e Distfiet or any per.t.aky that may 
he im.p.ased therefoFe. 

The Distriet and the UB.iOft have oB.goiag dispates rega:rdiBg the ehanges ta ih.e 19easi8ft beB.efit and 
tk.e ehtmge in employee eoa.trilmti8fl:s reE}'l:lifed &f Uni.Oft represented employees fifSt employed 
afteF January 1, 2013. The Distriet asserts, vAth.em: limitation, that enrollmeB.t inte the appreJlriate 
retireme:et eptions is hased 0ft the eligibility requiremeB.ts set by CalPBRS and required by 
California 19!.v. The Umon objeets to the ehaages eesefi-eed abo:r.,·e, anti asserts v.iitheat limitati0ft 
the.t the ehanges to the pensiOB. hea.efit ae.d eontributioB requirements, antl their implemeatatioa 

The District shall provide the two percent (2%) at age 55 retirement plan formula for miscellaneous 
bargaining unit members determined by CalPERS rules to be classic members. The District shall 
provide a two percent (2%) at age 62 retirement plan formula, as mandated by PEPRA, for all 
miscellaneous bargaining unit members determined h.Y. CalPERS rules to be PEPRA members. 

Effective no later than the first full pay period following sixty (60) days after ratification of this 
Agreement and retroactive to July 1, 2019, all miscellaneous classic bargaining unit emgloyees 

IABORUNION 119581.1 



shall contribute six percent ( 6%) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all miscellaneous PEP RA 
!,argaining unit employees shall continue to contribute fifty percent (50%) of the nonnal cost as 
determined by CalPERS, which is seven percent (7%) effective July 1, 2019. Effective no later 
than the first full pay period following sixty (60) days after ratification, all miscellaneous 
bargaining unit employees shall receive a 1.4428% base pay increase retroactive to Julv 1, 2019. 

Effective the first full pay· period after January 1. 2020, all classic miscellaneous bargaining unit 
members shall contribute seven percent (7%) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all PEPRA 
bargaining unit employees shall continue to contribute seven percent (7%) of pensionable income 
to CalPERS ang all miscellaneous bargaining unit employees shall receive an additional 0.7214% 
base pay increase. 

Effective the first full pay period after July 1. 2020, all miscellaneous bargaining unit members 
shall contribute eight percent (8%) of pensionable income to CalPERS and all miscellaneous 
bargaining unit employees shall receive an additional 0.7214% base pay increase. 

Thereafter, if fifty percent (50%) of the nonnal cost exceeds eight percent (8%), the PEPRA 
employees shall continue to contribute fifty percent (50%) of the nonnal cost as determined by 
CalPERS. It is understood that under PEPRA, bargaining unit employees subject to PEPRA may 
be required to contribute over eight percent (8%) of pay to P.ension in certain years. 

To the extent permitted by law, the District agrees that should the current rate of statutorv classic 
employee contributions to CalPERS increase beyond eight percent (8%) during the term of this 
Collective Bargaining Agreement, the District shall include such rate increase in the affected 
employer pick up on behalf of bargaining unit members determined by CalPERS rules to be classic 
members. The parties agree that any additional cost to the District resulting from any increase in 
the percentage level of employee contributions occurring after November 1979 shall be borne by 
the District until the expiration of this agreement. 

Each employee is solely and personally responsible for any federal, state or local tax liability of 
· the employee that may arise out of receipt of said pick up by the District or any penalty that may 
be imposed therefore. 

Consistent with Section 10.1, AFSCME pay bands for all eBART emplovees shall also be adjusted 
by the amount of base pay increases as set forth herein. 

LABORUNION 119581.1 



FOR THE DISTRICT 

Shana Dines 
Chief Labor Relations Officer 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Office of the General Counsel , 

LABORUNION 119S81.1 

FORSEIU 

rantes 
•sident, BART Chapter 

President, Professional Chapter 

FORATU 

:\~:) ~I ~~C: .. ->·1---· 
· Gena Alex, ~~i~ 
President, ATU Local 1555 

FORAFSCME 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY 
AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT 

In the Matter of The · 
Employer Paid Member Contributions 
Under the California Public Employees 
Retirement System for 
Employees represented 
byAFSCME: 

Resolution No. 

RESOLUTION FOR EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20691; 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has a written collective bargaining agreement with the Americ.an Federation of State, 
County and Municipal Employees Local 3993 (AFSCME) which specifically provides 
for a percentage of the normal member contributions to be paid by the employer; 

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to implement Section 20691 is the 
adoption by the governing body of The San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District of 
a Resolution to commence sa1d Employer Paid Member Contributions (EPMC); and 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has identified the following conditions for the purpose of its election to pay EPMC: 

• The benefit shall apply to all classic employees represented by AFSCME. · 
• This benefit shall consist of paying 14.286% of the normal member contribution 

as EPMC effective on July 1, 2019 and 0% of the normal member contribution as 
EPMC effective on January 1, 2020. 

• The effective date of this Resolution shall be July 1, 2019. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay 
Area Rapid Transit District elects to pay EPMC, as set forth above. 

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the San Francisco Bay Area 
Rapid Transh District at Oakland, California/this _ day of 2019. 

Signed: _______ ___, __ _ 
Board President 

Attest: -----------
District Secretary 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY 
AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT 

In the Matter of The 
Employer Paid Member Contributions 
Under the California Public Employees 
Retirement System for 
Employees represented 
by ATU: 

Resolution No. 

RESOLUTION FOR EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20691; 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has a written collective bargaining agreement with the Amalgamated Transit Union Local 
1555 ("ATU") which specifically provides for a percentage of the normal member 
contributions to be paid by the employer; 

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to implement Section 20691 is the 
adoption by the governing body of The San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District of 
a Resolution to commence said Employer Paid Member Contributions (EPMC);_and 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has identified the following conditions for the purpose of its election to pay EPMC: 

• The benefit shall apply to all classic employees represented by ATU. 
• This benefit shall consist of paying 14.286% of the normal member contribution 

as EPMC effective on July 1, 2019 and 0% of the normal member contribution as 
EPMC effective on January 1, 2020. 

• The effective date of this Resolution shall be July 1, 2019. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay 
Area Rapid Transit District elects to pay EPMC, as set forth above. 

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the San Francisco Bay Area 
Rapid Transit District at Oakland, California this _ day of 2019. 

Signed: _________ _ 
Board President 

Attest: -----------
District Secretary 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY 
AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT 

In the Matter of The 
Employer Paid Member Contributions 
Under the California Public Employees 
Retirement System for 
Employees represented 
by SEIU: 

Resolution No. 

RESOLUTION FOR EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20691; 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has a written collective bargaining agreement with the Service Employees International 
Union Local 1021 ("SEIU") which specifically provides for a percentage of the normal 
member contributions to be paid by the employer; 

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the 'procedures to implement Section 20691 is the 
adoption by the governing body of The San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District of 
a Resolution to commence said Employer Paid Member Contributions (EPMC); and 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has identified the following conditions for the purpose of its election to pay EPMC: 

• The benefit shall apply to all classic employees who are represented by SEIU. 
• This benefit shall consist of paying 14.286% of the normal member contribution 

as EPMC effective on July 1, 2019 and 0% of the normal member contribution as 
EPMC effective on January 1, 2020. 

• The effective date of this Resolution shall be July 1, 2019. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay . 
Area Rapid Transit District elects to pay EPMC, as set forth above. 

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the San Francisco Bay Area 
Rapid Transit District at Oakland, California this _ day of 2019. 

Signed: __________ _ 
Board President 

Attest: -----------
District Secretary 



70642vl 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY 
AREA. RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT 

In the Matter of The 
Employee Sharing Additional Cost 
Under the California Public Employees 
Retirement System for 
Non-Represented Miscellaneous Employees: 

Resolution No. 

RESOLUTION FOR EMPLOYEE SHARING ADDITIONAL COST 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20516; and 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has identified the following conditions for the purpose of its election to pay the additional 
cost share: 

• Classic and PEPRA Non-represented miscellaneous employees will pay an 
additional 1 %. 

• The effective date of this Resolu{ion shall be July 1, 2020. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay 
Area Rapid Transit District elects the Employee Sharing Additional Cost, as set forth 
above. 

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the San Francisco Bay Area 
Rapid Transit District at Oakland, California this_-_ day of 2019. 

Signed: __________ _ 
Board President 

Attest: -----------
District Secretary 



70642"'.'1 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY 
AREA RAPID TRANSIT D1STRICT 

In the Matter of The . 
Employer Paid Member Contributions 
Under the California Public Employees 
Retirement System for 
Non-Represented Miscellaneous Employees: 

Resolution No. · 

RESOLUTION FOR EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District 
has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20691 ; 

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District wishes to provide for a 
percentage of the normal member contributions of classic non-represented miscellaneous 
employees to be paid by the employer; 

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to implement Section 20691 is the 
adoption by the governing body of The San Francisco Bay Area Rapid'Transit District of 
a Resolution to commence said Employer Paid Member Contributions (EPMC); and 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Trarisit District 
has identified the following conditions for the purpose of its election to pay EPMC: 

• The benefit shall apply to all classic employees who are non-represented. 
• This benefit shall consist of paying 14.286% of the normal member contribution · 

as EPMC effective on July 1, 2019 and 0% of the normal member contribution as 
EPMC effective on January 1, 2020. 

• The effective date of this Resolution shall be July 1, 2019. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the governing body.of the San Francisco Bay 
Area Rapid Transit District elects to pay EPMC, as set forth above. 

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the San Francisco Bay Area 
Rapid Transit District at Oakland, California this _ day of 2019. 

Signed: _________ _ 
Board President 

Attest: -----------
District Secretary · 




